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Town Warrant 

The State of New Hampshire 

To the inhabitants of the Town of New Hampton, New Hampshire, in the 

County of Belknap in said State, qualified to vote in Town affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the New Hampton Town House on 

Tuesday, the tenth day of March next at ten of the clock in the forenoon to 
cast your ballots for Town Officers and for questions required by law to be 

on the ballots. Polls to close not later than7 P.M. 

1. Shall the Town adopt the zoning ordinance as proposed by the 
Planning Board. 

2. shall we adopt the Provisions of RSA 654.34A permitting application 
for changes in party affiliation to be made with the Town Clerk. 

The remainder of the Warrant will be acted upon at the New Hampton 
Town House, Saturday, March 14, 1981 at 10:00 A.M. 

3. To raise such sums of money as may be necessary to defray Town 
charges for the ensuing year and make appropriations of the same. 

4. Tosee if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $10,000 
to be put into the Capital Reserve Fund for a new Fire Truck and authorize 

the withdrawal from the Revenue Sharing Fund. 

5. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$2200.00 for the balance of repairs of Two Town Bridges (1) on Blake Hill 
Road over Prescott Brook No. 031-023 (2) on Blake Hill Road over Blake 
Brook No. 66-061 and to authorize the withdrawal of the amount from the 

Revenue Sharing Fund. 

6. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$15,000.00 for the purchase of a one ton dump truck and to authorize the 
withdrawal of the amount for this purpose from the Revenue Sharing Fund. 

7. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate $98,000.00 for the 
construction of a Town office building on 3B South, known as the old school 
house and the old Town shed, and to further authorize and empower the 
Selectmen to issue serial notes or bonds in the name of the Town and on the 
credit of the town and to fix time and place of payment, the rate of interest ) ie 



terms and maturities and provide for the sale thereof for a period not 
exceeding ten years and to further authorize and empower the Selectmen to 
perform all other acts necessary to accomplish the raising of such voted 

sum all in accordance with the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated 
1955, Chapter 33, known as the Municipal Finance Act and any amendments 

applied thereto. 

8. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 
for the support of the Lakes Region General Hospital, The Franklin 

Regional Hospital, The Sceva Spear Hospital and the Mary Hitchcock 
Memorial Hospital. 

9. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 

$102,300.00 for the maintenance and repair of Highway & Bridges. Such sum 
with the Highway Subsidies and Duncan Fund would total to $130,861.92. 

10. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$1181.97 for Town Road Aid, the State to contribute $7879.81 for a total of 

$9061.78 in joint funds. 

11. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$2000.00 for the care of cemeteries. 

12. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 

$7,105.00 for Regional Associations. NANA $4000.00; Bristol Community 

Center $1,011.26; Community Action Program $925.00; Lakes Region 

Planning $917.00; Lakes Region Family Service $200.00; Lakes Region 
Association $52.50. 

13. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 

$28,000.00 to hard surface Pinnacle Hill Road from the end of the present 
hard surface at the Larry Blood residence to Sinclair Hill Road, a distance 

of 2816 feet. | 

14. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 

$800.00 as its share of the cost for improvements to West Shore Road, Lake 
Winona provided the Winona Improvement Association contributes $800.00 
as its share of the cost. Said improvements to be made by private 
contractors under the Supervision of the Selectmen. 

15. To see if the Town will vote to authorize expenditures for 
improvements and maintenance necessary to provide year round access to 

Seminole Avenue on Lake Waukewan and to raise and appropriate the sum 
of $800.00 as its share of the cost provided the Seminole Avenue Association 

he 



contributes $800.00. Said improvements to be made by private contractors 
under the supervision of the Selectmen. 

16. To see what action the Town will take to raise and appropriate a sum 

of money to upgrade and repair the balance of the road beyond the Scribner 
Fellows State Forest on the property of George Ulrich, formerly Wilfred 
Taylor property. Such sum not to exceed $500.00 and would be matched by 

George and Judith Ulrich. Said improvements to be made by private 
contractors, under the supervision of the Selectmen. 

17. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 

$2000.00 for the establishment of reservoirs for fire protection under the 

supervision of the Selectmen. 

18. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$325.00 for patriotic purposes. 

19. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 

$300.00 for the support of the New Hampton Community Kindergarten. 

20. To see if the town will vote, under RSA 31:105, to indemnify and save 

harmless any employee, member or officer of the Board of Selectmen, 
Administrative staff, board or other agencies, who suffer personal financial 
loss or expense, including reasonable legal fees and costs, that may occur 

after the date of this vote which loss or expense arises out of any claim, 
demand or judgement by reason of negligence or other act resulting in 
accidental injury to a person or accidental damage to or destruction of 

property provided the indemnified person at the time of the accident was 
acting in the scope of his or her employment or office. 

21. To see if the Town will vote to petition the Representatives and 

Senators who represent the Town in the General Court to support in the 
current session of the General Court, the concurrent resolution to amend the 

State Constitution to limit the annual increase in property taxes to five 

percent and to limit the annual increase in spending by the State or any city, 

town or other governmental unit of the State to five percent. (Petition) 

22. To see if the Town will vote to postpone any more zoning ordinances 

outside the village precinct for (3) years if zoning is defeated at the 1981 

town meeting. (Petition) 

23. To see if the Town will vote to accept as a gift a parcel of land on 
Lake Pemigewasset formerly known as the Walker Boat Landing, such 

property to be administered by the New Hampton Conservation 
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Commission. 

94. To see if the Town will vote to continue a permanent Conservation 

Fund as approved in March 1975, to which annual appropriations and 

other accumulated funds will be credited and allowed to accumulated from 

year to year. This fund is established in accordance with the provisions of 

RSA 36-A:5. 

95. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to 

accept on behalf of the Town any Federal or State funds which may be made 

available during 1981. Further, to see if the Town will authorize the 

Selectmen to make application for said funds and then expend the same for 

the purpose designated with applicable Federal or State regulations. 

96. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to borrow 

money in anticipation of taxes. 

27. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Tax Collector to accept 

prepayment of taxes. 

98. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to dispose of 

property acquired by Tax Collectors deed as justice may be. 

29. To transact any other business that may legally come before this 

meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal this 19th day of February in the year of 

our Lord nineteen hundred and eighty-one. 

William H. Clement 

Richard C. Hallberg 

Donald H. Morrill 



BUDGET 
Town of New Hampton 

Appropriations and Estimates of Revenue for the Ensuing Year 
January 1, 1981 to December 31, 1981 

Compared with Actual Appropriations and Expenditures, 

Estimated and Actual Revenues for the Previous Year 
January 1, 1980 to December 31, 1980 

PURPOSES OF APPROPRIATION 

General Government: 

Town officers’ salaries 
Town officers’ expenses 
Election and Registration expenses 
Expenses town hall and other buildings 
Reappraisal of property & update 
Auto Permits 

Protection of Persons and Property: 

Police Department 
Fire Department, inc. Forest Fires 
Forest Fires 
Planning 
Insurance 
Civil Defense 
Conservation Commission 

Health Department: 

Health Dept. - Hospital - Ambulance 
Town Dump and Garbage Removal 
Emergency Medical Training & Equip. 

Highways & Bridges 

Town Road Aid 
Town Maintenance 
Street Lighting 
Highway Subsidy 
Additional Highway Subsidy 
Duncan Fund 

Public Welfare: 

Town poor 
Old age assistance 

Patriotic Purposes: 

Men.orial Day - Old Home Day 

Appro- 
priations 
Previous 

Fiscal 

Year 1980 

$ 8,000.00 
17,000.00 
1,500.00 
1,500.00 

11,000.00 
1,300.00 

32,815.36 
17,500.00 

1,000.00 
6,000.00 

250.00 

425.00 

13,000.00 

500.00 

1,194.39 
109,923.24 

500.00 
13,576.76 
10,280.77 
2,115.70 

350.00 
2,000.00 

300.00 

Actual 

Exp’tures 
Previous 

Fiscal 

Year 1980 

$ 9,204.53 
16,414.59 
1,657.93 
3,349.64 

27,278.41 
1,306.00 

31,898.08 
19,482.99 

702.38 
7,316.66 

288.00 

425.00 
12,523.41 

328.54 

1,194.39 
114,617.48 

434.05 
13,576.76 
2,945.00 
2,115.70 

36.00 
978.70 

316.92 

Appro- 

priations 
Ensuing 

Fiscal 

Year 1981 

$ 9,000.00 
17,000.00 
1,000.00 

500.00 
1,200.00 
1,300.00 

42,995.00 
16,500.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
7,000.00 

250.00 

425.00 

13,500.00 

500.00 

1,181.97 
102,300.00 

500.00 
13,985.63 
10,567.89 
4,008.40 

350.00 
2,000.00 

325.00 



Recreation: 

Recreation Dept. 3,500.00 3,528.50 4,000.00 

Public Services Enterprises: 

Municipal Water Dept. - 
Fire Dept. Reservoirs 2,000.00 2,000.00 

Cemeteries 2,000.00 1,850.00 2,000.00 
New Hampton Kindergarten 300.00 

Unclassified: 

Damages and Legal Expenses 1,500.00 5,566.62 16,000.00 
Lakes Region Association 52.50 
Employees’ Retirement and Soc. Sec. 6,000.00 6,283.40 6,500.00 
NANA 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 
Lakes Region Family Service 175.00 175.00 200.00 
Bristol Community Service 817.00 817.00 1,011.26 
Community Action Program 827.45 827.45 925.00 
Lakes Region Planning 872.00 872.00 917.00 

Debt Service: 

Principal-long term notes & bonds 9,800.00 
Interest-long term notes & bonds 5,280.00 

Interest on temporary loans 3,900.00 20,039.24 2,000.00 

Capital Outlay: 

Town Bridge Repairs (R.S.) 5,000.00 3,320.00 2,200.00 
Pinnacle Hill Road 28,000.00 
Scribner Forest Rd. Extension 500.00 
Seminole Rd. - Waukewan 800.00 800.00 800.00 

West Shore Rd. - Winona 1,000.00 1,000.00 800.00 
One Ton Truck (B.S. ) 15,000.00 15,000.00 
Dana Hill Bridge - Legal 5,000.00 
2 File Cabinets (R.S.) 1,650.00 1,520.00 

Payment to Capital Reserve Fund: 

Fire Truck Trust Fund (R.S.) 9,000.00 9,000.00 10,000.00 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $314,672.67 $327,990.37 $361,174.65 

Less: Amount of Estimated Revenues, 
Exclusive of Taxes 103,071.73 

Amount of Taxes to be Raised (Exclusive of 
School and County Taxes) $258,102.92 

Estimated Actual Estimated 

Revenue Revenue Revenue 

Previous Previous Ensuing 
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 

SOURCES OF REVENUE Year 1980 Year 1980 Year 1981 

From Local Taxes: 

Resident Taxes $ 5,000.00 $ 6,640.00 $ 5,000.00 
National Bank Stock Taxes 10.00 14.00 10.00 
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Yield Taxes 
Interest on Delinquent Taxes 
Resident Tax Penalties 
Boat Tax 

From State: 

Meals and Rooms Tax 

Interest and Dividends Tax 

Savings Bank Tax 
Highway Subsidy & Addl. Highway Sub. 
Town Road Aid 
Duncan Fund 

National Forest Reserve 

Reimb. a-c State-Federal 

Forest Lands , 
Reimb. a-c Fighting Forest Fires 

(Fire School) 
Reimb. a-c Road Toll Refund 

Reimb. a-c Old Age Assistance 
Reimb. a-c Business Profits Tax 

From Local Sources, Except Taxes 

Motor Vehicle Permits Fees 
Dog Licenses 
Business Licenses, Permits and 

Filing Fees 
Fines & Forfeits, Municipal & 

District Court | 
Interest Received on Deposits 
Income From Trust Funds 
Income From Departments 
Subdivision Fees 
Copier Fees 
County Flood Control 
Insurance Adjustments 
Sale of Town Equipment 

Receipts Other Than Current Revenue: 

Revenue Sharing Fund 
Federal Entitlement Lands 

TOTAL REVENUES AND CREDITS 

-ll- 

1,000.00 

5,000.00 
10,000.00 
1,500.00 

25,414.66 
7,962.61 
2,115.70 
1,500.00 

500.00 

1,000.00 

20,000.00 
400.00 

29.00 

3,000.00 

28,000.00 

$112,427.97 

7,609.98 
5,715.02 

90.00 
10.00 

8,046.71 
11,677.35 
2,559.10 

23,857.53 
7,962.61 
2,115.70 
3,811.57 

198.27 

62.81 
663.13 

3,972.76 
24,780.34 

29,640.00 

95.50 

352.00 

40.00 
18,813.49 
1,046.48 
203.06 
341.50 
54.50 

148.69 
2,311.00 

910.99 

28,214.00 

380.00 

$192,338.09 

1,000.00 

5,000.00 
10,000.00 
1,500.00 

24,553.52 
7,879.81 
4,008.40 
1,500.00 

900.00 

2,000.00 

20,000.00 
95.00 

25.00 

20,000.00 

$103,071.73 
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Statement Of Appropriations 

“a bye 

And Taxes Assessed 

APPROPRIATIONS: 

Town Officers’ Salaries $ 8,000.00 

Town Officers’ Expenses 17,000.00 

Election & Registration expenses 1,500.00 

Auto Permits 1,300.00 

Town Hall & Other Building Expenses 1,500.00 

Reappraisal of Property 11,000.00 

Police Department 26,115.36 

Police Full Time Officer 6,700.00 

Fire Department, inc. forest fires 17,500.00 

Planning 1,000.00 

Insurance 6,000.00 

Civil Defense 250.00 

Health Department 425.00 

Town Dump 13,000.00 

Emergency Medical Training 500.00 
Town Road Aid 1,194.39 

Town Maintenance 109,923.24 

Street Lighting 500.00 

Highway Subsidy 13,576.76 
Additional Highway Subsidy 10,655.00 

Duncan Fund 2,115.70 

Town Poor 350.00 

Old Age Assistance 2,000.00 

Memorial Day & Old Home Day 300.00 
New Hampton Recreation 3,500.00 

Cemeteries 2,000.00 

Damages & Legal 1,500.00 

Advertising & Regional Associations 6,691.45 
Employees’ Retirement & Social Security 6,000.00 

Interest on temporary loans 3,500.00 

CAPITAL OUTLAY: 
Seminole Road 800.00 

West Side Road-Winona Lake 1,000.00 

One Ton Diesel Truck (Rev Shar) 15,000.00 

New Equipment-File cabinets (Rev Shar) 1,650.00 
Town Bridge Repairs (Rev Shar) 5,000.00 
‘Dana Hill Bridge-Legal Fees 5,000.00 



Fire Dept.-Water Holes 

PAYMENTS TO CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS: 

Fire Truck Trust Fund 

Total Town Appropriations 

LESS: ESTIMATED REVENUES AND CREDITS: 

Resident Taxes 

National Bank Stock Taxes 

Yield Taxes 

Interest on Delinquent taxes 

Resident tax penalties 
Meals & Rooms Tax 

Interest & Dividends Tax 

Savings Bank Tax 

Highway Subsidy & Additional Highway Subsidy 
Duncan Fund 
State Aid Flood Control Land 

Reimb a-c State-Federal Forest Land 
Reimb a-c Fighting Forest Fires 
Reimb a-c Road Toll Refund 
Reimb a-c Old Age Assistance 
Motor Vehicle Permits Fees 

Dog Licenses 

Business Licenses, Permits & Filing Fees 

Rent of Town Property 
Interest received on Deposits 
Income from departments 
Insurance Adjustments 

Current Use Applications 
Revenue Sharing Funds 

Total Revenues & Credits 

Total Town Appropriations 

Total Revenues and Credits 

Net Town Appropriations 
Net School Appropriations 

County Tax Assessments 

Total of Town, School & County 
-16- 

2,000.00 

9,000.00 

$ 8,160.00 
14.00 

10,000.00 
1,050.00 

66.00 
8,044.00 

11,677.35 
2,559.10 

24,231.76 
2,115.70 

148.69 
198.27 
289.19 
663.13 

3,972.76 
24,000.00 

622.50 
96.00 
50.00 

10,000.00 
989.00 

1,427.00 
231.00 

30,650.00 

$315,046.90 

$141,255.45 

$315,046.90 
141,255.45 

173,791.45 
384,587.25 
63,380.00 

$621,758.70 



Deduct: Total Business Profits Tax 24,780.34 

Add: War Service Credits 7,250.00 

Add: Overlay 12,571.04 

Property Taxes to be Raised: $616,799.40 

Tax Rate: $2.07 per One Hundred Dollar Valuation based on 100 percent 
Valuation on 1980 State Appraisal. 

ave 



Financial Report 

ASSETS 

Cash in hands of Treasurer 

Total 

Capital Reserve Funds: 

Fire Dept. Trust Fund 
Highway Equipment 
Flood Control Fund 

Total 

Accounts Due to the Town: 

Due from State: 

TRA Acct. Fy 1980 & 1981 

TRA Acct. Fy 1979 & 1980 
Other bills due Town: 

Revenue Sharing Entitlement No. 12 

State of New Hampshire Forest Fires 

Total 

Unredeemed Taxes: 

Levy of 1979 

Levy of 1978 

Levy of 1977 

Previous Years 

Total 

Uncollected Taxes: 

Levy of 1980 Including Resident Taxes 
Levy of 1979 
Levy of 1978 

Previous Years 

Total 

TOTAL ASSETS 

-18- 

BALANCE 

$ 35,698.48 
$ 35,698.48 

22,020.56 
142.50 

3,227.39 

25,390.45 

(7,879.81) 

(9,871.10) 

22,220.00 
724.72 

40,695.63 

20,374.44 
10,054.19 
8,087.23 
4,745.20 

43,261.06 

165,490.58 
9,237.73 
1,272.27 
2,575.14 

178,575.72 

$323,621.34 



Fund Balance December 31, 1979 15,493.75 

Fund Balance December 31, 1980 29,194.00 

Increase in Fund Balance 13,701.25 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts Owed by the Town: 

Unexpended Balances of Special Appropriations $ 15,000.00 
Unexpended Revenue Sharing Funds 3,105.20 
Additional Highway Subsidy 7,335.77 
Due to State: 

2 percent Bond & Debt Retirement Taxes 10.76 
Yield Tax Deposits (Escrow Acct’t) 8,447.00 
School District Tax Payable 192,387.25 

Tax Anticipation Notes Outstanding: 

The Bristol Bank 25,000.00 

Total Accounts Owed by the Town 251,285.98 

State and Town Joint Highway Construction Accounts: 

Unexpended balance in State Treasury 17,750.91 
Total 17,750.91 

Capital Reserve Funds: 25,390.45 

Total Liabilities $294,427.34 

Current Surplus 29,194.00 

Grand Total $323,621.34 

Sr 



Summary Inventory Of Valuation 

Land $12,597 ,496.00 

Buildings 15,093,250.00 

Electric Plants 2,064,293.00 

Mobile Homes 451,400.00 

Total Valuations Before Exemptions $30,206,439.00 

Blind Exemptions $ 63,100.00 

Elderly Exemptions 196,250.00 

School Dining Room, Dorm., Kitchen 

and other exemptions 150,000.00 

Total Exemptions allowed $ 409,350.00 

Net Valuation $29,797 ,089.00 

Schedule of Town Property 
Town of New Hampton 

As of December 31, 1980 

DESCRIPTION VALUE 

Town Hall, Lands and Buildings $191,000.00 

Furniture and Equipment 2,520.00 
Police Department, Equipment 9,000.00 
Fire Department, Lands and Buildings 60,000.00 
Equipment 73,000.00 

Highway Department, Lands and Buildings 80,000.00 
Equipment 152,000.00 

All Lands and Buildings acquired 
through Tax Collector’s deeds: 
Map No. R-18-14 Jackson Pond 
Map No. R-6-5 Hatch Road 
Map No. R-19-32 Winona Road 
Map No. R-6-49 Straits Road 
Map No. U-14-34 West Shore Road 

Total 9,500.00 

TOTAL $577 ,020.00 

Son 



Town Treasurer’s Report 

Receipts on Hand, January 1, 1980 $ 155,275.71 

Receipts for year 1980 1,646,573.51 
Total Receipts 1,801,849.22 

Paid Selectmen’s Orders 

(ck. nos. 2411 thru 3704) 1,777,702.94 

Balance in Treasury, January 1, 1981 24,146.28 

Respectfully submitted, 

Elizabeth H. Moulton 

Town Treasurer 

Summary Of Receipts 

From Local Taxes: 

Current Year (1980) $ 460,529.70 

Previous Years 168,598.03 

From State of New Hampshire 81,745.27 
Local Sources Except Taxes 53,850.43 
Other Than Current Revenues 881,850.08 

Total Receipts from all Sources $1,646 ,573.51 

Balance on Hand, January 1, 1980 155,275.71 

GRAND TOTAL $1,801,849.22 
-21- 



Summary of Payments 

General Government: 

Town Officers’ Salaries 

Town Officers’ Expenses 

Election and Registration 
Town House 

Protection of Persons & Property: 

Police Department 
Fire Department, incl. Forest Fires 

Insurance 

Planning Board 

Conservation Commission 

Health and Sanitation: 

Recreation Department 

Health Department 

Town Dump 

Emergency Medical Training 

Highways and Bridges: 

Town Road Maintenance 

Other Highway & Bridge Accounts 
Street Lights & Warning Light 

Capital Expenditures: 

Reappraisal 
New Equipment - File Cabinets 
Town Bridge Repairs 
Winona West Shore Road 
Seminole Ave., Lake Waukewan 

Capital Reserve Fund (Fire Truck) 

Treasury Bills 

Public Welfare, Patriotic, Misc.: 

Old Age Assistance 
- 29. - 

$ 9,204.53 
16,414.59 
1,657.93 
3,349.64 

$ 30,626.69 

$ 31,898.08 
19,482.99 
7,316.66 

702.38 
288.00 

$ 59,688.11 

$ 3,528.50 

425.00 

12,523.41 

328.54 

$ 16,805.45 

$ 128,194.24 

6,255.09 

434.05 

$ 134,883.38 

$ 27,278.41 
1,520.00 
3,320.00 
1,000.00 
800.00 

$ 33,918.41 
9,000.00 

292,491.39 

$ 978.70 



Town Poor 

Memorial Day 

Old Home Day 
Regional Associations 
Care of Cemeteries 

Taxes Bought by Town 

Abatements and Refunds 
Retirement & Social Security 

Auto Fees 

Interest 

Damages & Legal Expenses 
Current Use Filing Fees 

Indebtedness Payments: 

_ Temporary Loans 

Payment to Other Government Div.: 

State 
County 

School District 

Total Payments 

Balance on Hand, December 31, 1980 

GRAND TOTAL 

-23- 

36.00 

76.04 

240.88 

6,691.45 

1,850.00 

19,301.79 

1,308.36 

6,283.40 

1,306.00 

20,039.24 

9,066.62 

231.15 

$ 63,909.63 

$ 701,000.00 

$ 2,624.51 
63,380.00 

369,375.37 

$ 435,379.88 

$1,777,702.94 
24,146.28 

$1,801 ,849.22 



Detailed Statement Of Receipts 

Local Taxes 1980: 

Property Taxes 

Resident Taxes 

National Bank Stock 

Yield Taxes 

Resident Tax Penalties 

Boat Tax 

Local Taxes - Previous Years: 

Property Taxes 

Interest on Taxes 

Yield Taxes 

Resident Taxes 

Resident Tax Penalties 

Tax Sales Redeemed 

State of New Hampshire: 

Gas Tax Refunds 
Highway Subsidy 
Additional Highway Subsidy 
Savings Bank Taxes 
Interest & Dividends Tax 
Rooms & Meals Tax 

Duncan Fund-Maint. Class V Highways 

Business Profits Tax 

Refund Forest Fire Expense 
Reimb. State & Federal Forest Lands 

Flood Control Reimbursement 

OAA - Share of Recovery 

Local Sources Except Taxes: 

Dog Licenses & Fines 
Permits and Filing Fees 
Motor Vehicle Permits 

Rental of Town Property 
Subdivision Fees 
Insurance Adjustments 
Interest in Deposits & Certificates 
Tri State Salvage-sale of scrap metal 

-24- 

$ 460,529.70 

$ 142,705.46 
6,166.40 

443.70 
780.00 
68.00 

18,434.47 

$ 168,598.03 

$¢ 663.13 
13,576.76 
10,280.77 
2,559.10 

11,677.35 
8,046.71 
2,115.70 

24,780.34 
62.81 

198.27 
3,811.57 
3,972.76 

$ 81,745.27 

$ 738.50 

352.00 
29,638.00 

40.00 
341.50 

2,311.00 
17,485.31 

210.99 



Town of Sanbornton-sale of grader tires 700.00 
Barrett Equipment-parts returned 80.38 
Recreation Dept.-Refunded Balance 28.50 
Quaker State Oil Refining-new product bonus 94.18 
Town of Bristol-Forest Fire 216.57 
Conservation Comm.-reimb. liability ins. 288.00 
Allen-Rogers Corp.-clean up DeJager lot 150.00 
Town of Ashland-grader rental 560.00 
New Hampton Cemetery Assoc. 200.00 

Miscellaneous: 

Copies of Records 54.50 
Parking Fines 2.00 

John E. O’Donnell Assoc.-refund 60.40 
Tower Publishing Co. 5.00 
Checks lost, outdated etc. -Nos.2273, 

2400, 2812, 2813, 2912, 3391, 3397 293.60 

$ 53,850.43 

Other Than Current Revenue: 

Temporary Loans $ 841,481.39 

Revenue Sharing Fund 28,840.00 
Reappraisal Fund 11,000.00 
Belknap County Flood Control 148.69 
Federal Entitlement Lands 380.00 

$ 881,850.08 

Total Receipts $1,646 573.51 

Balance on Hand, January 1, 1980 155,275.71 

GRAND TOTAL $1,801,849.22 

-25- 



we Qetetled Stetereiccs 
0C.8! ’ 
G7 SP es De Tey manrol 39s 

¥o.ose 2 1 periy Ta haw 

OO. SA attend Sates ee Best a ee, oan 

30 .Waalationsd! Reece Stele ot ape ad ge ai 310 prt ASA 
00.008 1's) Tanne ar lk av , 

06, 00S Snot? Ae Te eet ness asta i baieninn ops nf 
ps soak . 7 at BS Lise “2 Ni , ‘a 

08.b3 \ | sino toe é er | 
we | aon pete S28, M 

Ob 0900) Tikes « Previcte Peats SES. (oaKA isto OT ate 

cu.2 Property Tuer | | oD ancsiatihud 
eae ee. SNES. 2OVi- ote beleplaoe Jeet é ral S10, a 

08. £98 in. aoe wet ite eles eres sik ane 43.70 
a i) 

gt Ot eeoes! Tam Oemallice . fx S ; 
"ya Meow Rees eel :ouno res IneTIw) aeF 

Cf 6b, 108 2 ) S | 2ST YTS YS E 
Wi ie U.88 be grtingle 3 : i ‘ 4 , 

J Re, 2 in Raropihire basil Laais ~_ | 
Wseien Tan Refeo : lorine) bool Wasa Gents 
00, O8ewhwny Suhetely . ehae.t snscxnttiai lat 

OCH; it8y.9 Souk Taxes 
= Me sachs’ 

iG eytie J 

; iw , pie, Sat hk Ke AO Ue GE) OVE Oe .* 

campbespostainii iain. ies V bieprwass. i 

IV. 2K eels ay Torts 1S OBL) i. LCase basalt 

—._ eed? Ue Fae ela 

So Olbsoa tits .c &: F Were, Fen Lene 

Piao’ Gorvirol 1 beim bear tesrreat 
ra 4 SP aver ; 
af 25; ee oe drat? 1 PT eOCOVALyY 

Lrtcol iourcta Barco Peses: 
Loy LACHROLe kines 

Per yits ana Wilog P08 

thot or Veta Pirin! re 
Pree jal ewe Property ¢ os 
er oti vient iv eat : aes 

act i “Rple Ae cots 
a rust t0 Depots & Cortifieaten = 
/ (Sakele Bod vega ie of sora p ani 



Detailed Statement of Payments 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

Town Officers’ Salaries: 

-27- 

William H. Clement, Selectman $ 600.00 

Richard C. Hallberg, Selectman 600.00 
Wade L. Chase, Selectman 300.00 

Donald H. Morrill, Selectman 75.00 

Elizabeth H. Moulton, Treasurer 1,000.00 
Edwin C. Huckins, Tax Collector 4,680.53 

Arthur E. Seavey, Town Clerk 625.00 

Frances D. Huckins, Auditor 458.00 
_ Marie D. Young, Auditor 458.00 
Ruth S. Joyce, Auditor 408.00 

$ 9,204.53 

Town Officers’ Expenses 

Verna D. Putnam, admin. asst. wages $ 5,206.25 

Verna D. Putnam, mileage 41.80 
Verna D. Putnam, reimb. 24.32 

Elaine A. Seaver, secretary’s wages 4,409.99 

Elaine A. Seaver, reimb. postage 16.38 
Everett Huckins, reimb. postage 3.06 
RuthS. Joyce, reimb. postage 1.66 
Arthur E. Seavey, reimb. 10.18 
N.H. Town Clerks’ Association 10.00 

N.H. Assoc. of Assessment Officials 20.00 
N.H. Tax Collectors’ Assoc. 27.00 

N.H. Municipal Association 305.00 

Soc. for the Protection of N.H. Forests 1.00 
Town Clerks’ Convention 300.44 

John J. McCormack 35.00 
N.A.D.A. Appraisal Guides 45.00 
Natl. Auto Dealers Used Car Guide 19.00 
Royal Business Forms, Inc. 358.29 

John E. O’Donnell & Assoc. 500.00 
Treas., State of N.H. 1.50 

Dorothea Conly .50 
Postmaster of New Hampton 824.20 
Laurent Ruel, Postmaster 167.00 



The Bristol Bank 4034.13 

New England Telephone 542.75 
Munsey & Brazil, Inc. 716.00 

New Hampton Village Precinct 70.66 
Chas. A. Carr Co., Inc. 930.21 

Trojano-Rhines Surveys 2.00 
Belknap County Registry of Deeds 62.51 
Branham Publishing Co. 19.35 
Homestead Press 43.77 
Equity Publishing Corp. 42.00 
Wheeler & Clark 116.77 

Chas. C. Rogers Co., Inc. 268.93 
Brown & Saltmarsh, Inc. 44.55 

Gilmore Office Products 4.64 
Sprint Print 32.45 

Citizen Publishing Co. 42.80 
Bristol Enterprise 25.20 
‘Meredith News 1,088.30 

$ 16,414.59 

Election and Registration: 

Barbara H. Chase, Supervisor $ 272.25 
Ralph E. Ness, Supervisor 221.37 
Jeannette C. Hahn, Supervisor 112.75 
Alden Hofling, Moderator 133.75 
Patricia Torsey, Ballot Clerk 133.75 
Ralph E. Huckings, Ballot Clerk 133.75 
Hope Clement, Ballot Clerk 133.75 

Leon S. Torsey, Ballot Clerk 133.75 
Katherine Seavey, Ballot Clerk 8.12 
Marjorie Hallberg, Ballot Clerk 8.12 

Meredith News 135.00 
Enterprise Press 61.71 

Citizen Publishing Co. 85.58 
J & J Printing Inc. 76.30 

Arthur E. Seavey, reimb. postage 6.90 
Barbara H. Chase, reimb. postage 1.08 

$ 1,657.93 

Town House: 

Public Service Co. of N.H. 

Munsey & Brazil, Inc. (1980 & 1981) 
- 28 - 

60.86 

2,934.00 



William Huckins 354.78 

$ 3,349.64 

PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY 

Police Department: 

Chester W. Butcher, Jr. $ 13,759.62 

Merritt D. Salmon 5,249.92 

George J. Chartier 1,988.00 

Joel D. Slayton 514.50 

Margaret M. Paine, clerical 220.50 

Margaret M. Paine, reimb. postage S20 
International Assoc. of Chiefs of Police 35.00 

N.H. Assoc. of Chiefs of Police 10.00 

N.H. Police Chiefs’ Convention 175.00 
Ossipee Mountain Electronics 300.00 
Chester W. Butcher, Jr., holiday pay 355.20 
N.H. Humane Society 400.00 
Law & Order Magazine 25.00 
New England Telephone 1,522.29 
State of New Hampshire 3,524.23 
Munsey & Brazil, Inc. 729.20 

Davis & Towle Agency 27.86 
Blue Cross & Blue Shield 902.62 
Morey’s Uniforms 498.20 

Chester W. Butcher, Jr., reimb. 37.20 

Harry A. Wallace Dist. 69.02 

J & J Printing 32.50 

Union Leader Corp. 14.90 
Abitronics 35.48 

Laconia Clinic 72.00 

Chas. C. Rogers Co., Inc. 9.98 

Evans Radio, Inc. 166.65 

Wright Communications 45.40 

Goodyear Service Stores 49.81 
Central Equipment Co. 84.58 
Cy’s Mobil 330.28 
Joe’s Tulsa 29.65 

.LLemay’s Tire Center 228.44 

McGreevy Buick-Cadillac, Inc. 451.80 

$ 31,898.08 
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Fire Department: 

Payroll 
Chas. A. Carr Co., Inc. 

New England Telephone 
New Hampton Village Precinct 
Munsey & Brazil, Inc. 

N.H. State Fireman’s Assoc. 
Laconia Fire Equipment Co. 
Lakes Region Fire School 

Lakes Region Mutual Aid Assoc. 
Town of Enfield Fire Dept. 
Ronald Magdich 
Robert Twining 
Joseph E.. Powers 

Ralph Ness 

International Packings Corp. 

Smith River Saw Service 

Tri State Door Co. 

Harry A. Wallace Dist. 

Alretta Truck Parts, Inc. 

Jim Heal Excavating 

Ossipee Mountain Electronics 

Kinne Electric Service 
Moon’s TV & Radio Shack 

Wright Communications 
2 Way Communications 
Winnipesaukee Communications 
Metra Chem Corp. 
Farrar Co. 

Stuart E. Murphy Pub. Co. 
Rte. 104 Country Store 

R.P. Williams & Sons, Inc. 

Laconia Hardware Co. 
Roger’s Repair 
Joe’s Tulsa 
Leclerc Auto Parts 

Sanel Auto Parts, Inc. 

Robbins Auto Parts 

Forest Fires: 

Payroll 

Town of Bristol 
-80- 



Town of Meredith 469.50 

Town of Sanbornton 97.44 
Town of Moultonboro 93.20 
Town of Ashland 237.58 

Town of Holderness 278.00 
Treas., State of N.H. 141.78 

Terry Berry 73.50 

Harry Moulton, Jr. 18.00 
Rte. 104 Country Store 94.09 

$ 3,284.99 

$ 19,482.99 

Insurance: 

Munsey & Brazil, Inc. (wk. comp.) $ 6,606.00 
NHMA Unemployment Comp. Fund 710.66 

$ 7,316.66 

Planning Board: 

Margaret M. Paine, sec.’s wages $ 86.20 

Margaret M. Paine, reimb. postage 29.75 
Debra Phelps, sec.’s wages 160.00 
Debra Phelps, reimb. postage etc. 99.93 
Postmaster of New Hampton 108.25 
Belknap County Registry of Deeds 107.00 
Chas. C. Rogers Co., Inc. 30.23 
Enterprise Press 32.40 

Citizen Publishing Co. 21.02 

Mountain Media 12.60 
Penny Saver 15.00 

$ 702.38 

Conservation Commission 

Munsey & Brazil, Inc. $ 288.00 

(Town reimb. by Conserv. Comm.) 

HEALTH AND SANITATION 

Recreation Department: 

William W. Badgley, salary $ 877.50 
William W. Badgley, mileage, reimb. 80.90 
Diana C. Godin, salary 810.00 
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Diana C. Godin, mileage 22.35 

Christopher R. Finer, salary 720.00 

Munsey & Brazil, Inc. 159.00 

RuthS. Joyce 275.00 

Madeline Wilkins 168.22 

William W. Badgley 50.00 

Newfound Area School Dist. (tel. ) 3.70 

Penny Saver 6.34 

Bristol Enterprise 32.11 

Meredith News 9.60 
Lakes Region Trader 5.70 

New Hampton Community Kindergarten 100.00 

William Lance 208.08 

$ 3,528.50 

Health Department: 

William C. Walsh, Health Officer $ 25.00 

Lakes Region General Hospital 100.00 

Mary Hitchcock Memorial Hospital 100.00 

Franklin Regional Hospital 100.00 

Sceva Speare Memorial Hospital 100.00 

$ 425.00 

Town Dump: 

Robert P. Boynton $ 2,554.40 

Wilbur M. Saulnier 492.90 

Walter S. Hoyt, Jr. 7,652.00 

Munsey & Brazil, Inc. 37.00 

Alfred Jenness 700.00 

Earth, Inc. 1,062.80 

R.P. Williams & Sons, Inc. 4.39 

Peabody’s Hardware Co. 6.00 

Verna D. Putnam, reimb. 10.02 

Mountain Media, Inc. 3.90 

$ 12,523.41 

Emergency Medical Training: 

Major Medical Supply $ 246.54 

Robert B. Twining, reimb. 46.00 

Kearsarge Chapt., Am. Red Cross 36.00 

$ 328.54 
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HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES 

Town Road Maintenance: 

Payroll: 

Joseph E. Powers, Jr. 

Clifton M. Blake 
Larry C. Ballou 
Clifton A. Ordway 

Robert P. Boynton, Jr. 
Joseph E. Powers, Sr. 

New England Telephone 

Public Service Co. of N.H. 

Blue Cross & Blue Shield 

Munsey & Brazil, Inc. 
Davis & Towle Agency 

Granite State Minerals, Inc. 

N.H. Bituminous Co. 

Earth, Inc. 

Tilton Sand and Gravel 

Willard Hiltz & Sons 

Michael Latulippe 
Treas., State of N.H. 

Penn Culvert Co. 

Monique’s Upholstery 
New England Oxygen 
Chas. A. Carr Co., Inc. 

H.A. Wallace Oil Co. 

Harry A. Wallace Dist. 

Car-Go 

Sullivan Tire 

C.R. McLoud 

Ken-Don Enterprises 

Lamont Labs, Inc. 

Oxford Chemicals, Inc. 

Atlantic Broom Service 

Barrett Equipment, Inc. 

Boston Fuel Injection, Inc. 

Panbro Sales 

Share Corp. 
Donovan Spring & Equipment 
Bailey Distributing Corp. 

B-B Chain Co. 
223. 

$ 14,024.41 
11,621.78 
9,374.20 
3,535.55 
8,622.00 

24.00 

$ 47,201.94 

394.20 
511.70 

1,290.88 
3,938.54 
1,631.20 
5,875.98 
6,203.10 

11,119.00 
1,303.38 
1,512.00 

150.00 
184.25 

2,547.74 
42.50 
45.20 

3,103.50 
6,183.99 
8,787.10 
819.70 
885.32 

1,216.45 
331.33 
69.30 
77.70 

196.52 
379.71 
160.00 

1,161.34 
291.70 
608.72 

1,523.75 
1,781.50 



E.W. Sleeper Co. 

R.C. Hazelton Co., Inc. 

Chadwick-BaRoss, Inc. 

John Grappone, Inc. 
Cy’s Mobil 
Roger’s Repair 

Irwin Motors 

Meredith Motor Co. 

Woodward Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc. 
Cantin Chevrolet, Inc. 

Robbins Auto Parts, Inc. 

Shepard Auto Supply 
Leclerc Auto Parts 

Sanel Auto Parts, Inc. 

Winnipesaukee Communications 

Equipment Rental: 

Richard Bennett Construction 
Ambrose Bros., Inc. 

John O. Thompson 

Glidden & Guyotte Construction 
Eben Blake - tractor rental 
Joseph E.. Powers, Jr., - tractor rental 

Olaf Taylor 
W.F. Richards & Son 

Total Expenditures - Town Road Maintenance 

Town Road Aid: 

Treas., State of New Hampshire 

Additional Highway Subsidy (TRA Project) : 

James S. Davis, P.E. 

Duncan Fund: 

N.H. Bituminous Co., Inc. 

Total Other Highway & Bridge Accounts 

- 34- 

2,392.24 
1,214.05 
2,846.58 

180.13 
5.00 

830.19 
30.60 
78.02 

203.26 
222.25 
385.68 
64.49 
21.97 

3,014.19 
98.35 

$ 75,914.30 

2,051.00 
105.00 
604.20 
50.00 

1,317.60 
453.60 
160.00 
336.60 

$ 5,078.00 

$ 128,194.24 

$ 1,194.39 

$ 2,945.00 

$ 2,115.70 

$6,255.09 



Street Lighting: 
New Hampton Village Precinct $ 61.34 

(warning light - Rt. 3-B So.) 
Public Service Co. of N.H. 372.71 

$ 434.05 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 

Reappraisal $ 27,278.41 
New Equipment - File Cabinets (Rev. Shar.) 1,520.00 
Town Bridge Repairs (Rev. Shar.) 3,320.00 
Winona West Shore Road 1,000.00 

Seminole Avenue - Lake Waukewan 800.00 

$ 33,918.41 

Capital Reserve Rund - Fire Truck (Rev. Shar.) 9,000.00 

Treasury Bills: 

The Bristol Bank $ 292,491.39 

PUBLIC WELFARE, PATRIOTIC & MISC. 

Old Age Assistance: 

Treas., State of New Hampshire $ 978.70 

Town Poor: 

Lakes Region Mental Health Center $36.00 

Memorial Day: 

Eagle Flag Co. $ 70.10 
New Hampton Garden Club 5.94 

$ 76.04 

Old Home Day: 

Arthur S. Dicey, Sr. $ 125.00 
Ruth S. Joyce 54.81 

Goodwin Paper Co. 23.68 
Rte. 104 Country Store 37.39 

$ 240.88 

+95 - 



Regional Associations: 

Community Action Program 
Newfound Area Nursing Assoc. 
Lakes Region Planning Comm. 
Bristol Community Center 
Lakes Region Family Service 

Care of Cemeteries: 

Chester W. Butcher, Jr. 

New Hampton Cemetery Assoc. 

Taxes Bought By Town: 

Tax Collector, Town of New Hampton 

Abatements & Refunds: 

Tax Collector (overpayment to Treas.) 
Abatements, refunds - Prop. Tax 
Refund - Resident Tax 

Retirement & Social Security: 

Treas., State of New Hampshire 

N.H. Retirement System 

Interest: 

The Bristol Bank 

Auto Fees: 

Arthur E. Seavey, Town Clerk 

Damages & Legal Expenses: 

Nighswander, Lord, Martin & Killkelley 
A. Gerard O’ Neil 
J.R. Blais Associates 
Somersworth Group Home 
Rivendell School 

Cee 

$ 606.02 
1,100.00 
1,222.00 
1,380.00 
1,104.60 

$ 

1,850.00 

19,301.79 

6,283.40 

$ 20,039.24 

$ 1,306.00 



Lakes Region Mental Health Center 154.00 

$ 5,566.62 

Current Use Filing Fees: 

Belknap County Registry of Deeds $ Zola 

INDEBTEDNESS PAYMENTS 

Temporary Loans: 

The Bristol Bank $ 701,000.00 

PAYMENT TO OTHER GOVERNMENT DIVISIONS 

Treas., State of New Hampshire (Bond 
& Debt Retirement Tax) $ 2,529.01 

Treas., State of New Hampshire (Dog Fees) 95.50 
Treas., Belknap County 63,380.00 

Newfound Area School District 369,375.37 

$ 435,379.88 

Total Payments $1,777,702.94 

Balance on Hand, December 31, 1980 24,146.28 

GRAND TOTAL $1,801,849.22 
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Report of Tax Collector 

For the Year Ending December 31, 1980 

Property 
Resident 
Yield 

Bank Stock 

Interest 

Resident Tax Penalties 

Totals 

Property 
Resident 
Yield 
Added Property 
Added Resident 
Resident Tax Penalties 
Interest 

Totals 

Property 
Resident 

Interest 

Totals 

Property 
Interest 

Totals 

Property 
Yield 
Interest 

Totals 

Levy of 1980 

Warrant Collected 

$609 866.67 $446 677.42 

8,720.00 6,640.00 

9,250.52 7,166.28 

14.00 14.00 

27.03 27.03 

22.00 22.00 

$627,900.22 $460,546.73 

Levy of 1979 

Uncollected 

Jan. 1, 1980 Collected 

$150,064.44 $140,816.12 

1,160.00 840.00 

422.20 443.70 

2,662.98 

180.00 

68.00 68.00 

5,907.92 5,907.92 

$160,487.04 $148,075.74 

Levy of 1978 

Uncollected 

Jan. 1, 1980 Collected 

$3,219.70 $1,467.83 

50.00 

15i272 15172 

$3,421.42 $1,619.55 

Levy of 1977 

Uncollected 

Jan. 1, 1980 Collected 

$1,692.04 $73.65 

16.79 16.79 

$1,708.83 $90.44 

Levy of 1976 
Uncollected 

Jan. 1, 1980 Collected 

$ 899.16 $187.96 

64.60 

53.37 53.37 

$1,017.13 $241.33 

- 40 - 

Abatements 

$1,122.91 

740.00 

$1,862.91 

Abatements 

$2,713.57 

460.00 

$3,173.57 

Abatements 

$479.60 

50.00 

$529.60 

Abatements 

$321.59 

$321.59 

Abatements 

$299.72 

$299.72 

Uncollected 

$162,066.34 
1,340.00 

2,084.24 

$165,490.58 

Uncollected 

$ 9,197.73 

40.00 

$9,237.73 

Uncollected 

$1,272.27 

$1,272.27 

Uncollected 

$1,296.80 

$1,296.80 

Uncollected 



Property 
Yield 

Interest 

Totals 

1974 
$21.25 

Levy of 1975 
Uncollected 

Jan. 1, 1980 Collected 

$1,009.24 $79.90 

17.82 

9.57 9.57 

$1,036.63 $89.47 

Abatements  Uncollected 

$144.90 $784.44 

17.82 

$144.90 $802.26 

Uncollected Property Taxes - Levies of: 

1973 
$18.00 

1972 

$16.70 

1971 

$15.50 

This report is made subject to completion of audit. 

-41- 
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New Hampton Town Clerk’s Report 

MONTH 

January 
February 
March 
April 
May 
June 

July 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

Auto 

Fees 

$ 1,248.00 
2,353.00 
2,592.00 
2,293.50 
2,780.50 
2,598.50 
2,362.00 
3,081.00 
2,875.50 
3,677.50 
1,849.00 
1,927.50 

$29,638.00 

Dog 

Fees 

$ 13.00 

20.00 

23.50 

272.00 

234.50 

43.00 

6.00 

20.00 

19.50 

32.00 

$ 683.50 

SUMMARY FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1980 

$ 55.00 

PAID TO ELIZABETH MOULTON, TOWN TREASURER 

January 
February 
March 
April 
May 
June 
July 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

$1,262.00 
2,382.00 
2,615.50 
2,565.50 
3,015.00 
2,649.50 
2,370.00 
3,116.00 
2,910.00 
3,723.50 
1,849.00 
1,927.50 

$30,385.50 

I hereby certify that the above figures are correct and true, according to best of 
my knowledge and belief. 

Arthur E. Seavey, New Hampton Town Clerk 
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Saving Energy 
Office Hours For 1981 

MONDAY - TUESDAY - WEDNESDAY - THURSDAY 

9AM TO 9PM 

If these hours cause a problem call 744-3013 for appointment. 

Notice To All Residents 

Please bring your resident tax receipts for yourself and spouse when 

registering your vehicles. This is a State requirement. 

NOTICE TO ALL DOG OWNERS 

N.H. Law Chapter 466 R.S.A. requires dogs 3 months or older to have a 

license. This law will be enforced. 

ALL DOG LICENSES EXPIRE MAY IST. 

THERE IS A PENALTY OF $1.00 PER MONTH AFTER JUNE IST. 

Bring old license and rabies certificat:: ’hen registering. 

Males $6.00 

Neutered Males 3.50 

Females 6.50 

Spayed Females 3.50 

Papers from the veterinarian on all altered dogs must be shown. 

At this time Katherine and I would like to thank you as fellow town- 

speople for your friendly cooperation and help in trying to abide by all 
our new and changing rules and regulations. It’s exasperating to you but 

one big headache for us. Your friendly understanding and help makes it 
so much easier. 

Once again THANKS 
Arthur and Katherine Seavey 

TOWN CLERK TELEPHONE NUMBER IS 

144-3013 
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SELECTMEN’S CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that the information contained in this report was taken 
from official records and is complete to the best of our knowledge and belief. 

William H. Clement 

Richard C. Hallberg 
Donald H. Morrill 

Selectmen of New Hampton 

REPORT OF AUDITORS 

This is to certify that we have examined the accounts of the Selectmen, 
Tax Collector, Treasurer, Town Clerk, Conservation Commission, and 

Trustees of Trust Funds for the Town of New Hampton, New Hampshire, for 

the year ending December 31, 1980, and find the same to be correct in form 
and detail. 

Frances D. Huckins 
RuthS. Joyce 

Marie D. Young 

Auditors 
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Report of Town Audit 

Revenue Sharing Fund 

Federal Anti Recession Fund 

Statement of Revenue Expenditures, 

Encumbrances and Fund Balance 

Revenue Federal 

Sharing Anti-Recession 

, Fund Fund 

Available Funds: January 1, 1980 $ 3,124.02 none 
Add Revenue: 

Entitlement payments 28,214.00 

Interest 607.18 

Total Available Funds $31,945.20 

Expenditures: 

Fire Dept. Capital Reserve Fund (Fire Truck) $ 9,000.00 

Town Bridge Repairs 3,320.00 
General Administration 16,520.00 

Total Expenditures $28,840.00 

Available Funds December 31, 1980 $ 3,105.20 

We have examined the accounts and records of the Revenue Sharing 
Funds of the Town of New Hampton, N.H. for the fiscal year ending 
December 31, 1980. 

In our opinion the above statement of Revenue, Appropriations, 
Encumbrances and Available Unobligated Funds presents, fairly, the 
Revenue, Expenditures, and Encumbrances incurred, and the Status of 

Revenue Sharing Funds and Federal Anti-Recession Funds of the Town of 
New Hampton for the year ending December 31, 1980. 

Frances D. Huckins 

Marie D. Young 

RuthS. Joyce 

Auditors 
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New Hampton Police Department 

1980 Annual Report 

The highlight of 1980 was the addition of a second full-time police officer 

as was authorized at the annual town meeting. On July 1st Merritt Douglas 

Salmon, formerly of Vernon, Conn., was hired to fill this position. Officer 

Salmon’s prior experience included serving with the Connecticut State 
Police auxiliary force and a special officer with the Tolland, Connecticut 

Police Department. This fall Officer Salmon attended an eight week course 
at the New Hampshire Police Academy which he successfully completed 

and is now a certified police officer. 

Criminal statistics for 1980 showed a slight decrease with 12 burglaries 

to seasonal homes, one burglary at a year round home and six burglaries to 
businesses. There were 16 thefts and 16 acts of vandalism reported. The 
dispatch center recorded 1797 telephone calls and complaints to the 
department. There were no fatal motor vehicle accidents for the town of 

New Hampton during the past year. 

There is an article in the 1981 town warrant concerning the remodeling 

of the old town shed into a town office building. I hope that you will support 
this article. The Police Department has basically had to work out of the 
cruiser as the department has no office facility. The officers do not have any 
place to conduct a proper interview or interrogation at present. Department 

records are presently kept at the Chief’s home as there is no other 
reasonably secure place for them. 

Once again thank you for the excellent cooperation and support you 

have given the Police Department. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Chester W. Butcher Jr. 

Chief of Police 
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1980 MOTOR VEHICLE ARRESTS 

Driving while intoxicated 
Leaving scene of accident 
Speeding 

Reckless operation 
Operating OHRV on public way 

Stop sign violation 

Uninspected vehicle 

Unregistered vehicle 
Unsafe tires 
Yellow line violation 
Operating after revocation 

1980 CRIMINAL ARRESTS 

Arson 

Burglary 

Fugitive from justice 
Disobeying officer 
Issuing bad check 

Theft 

Trespassing 

Unauthorized use of MV 
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New Hampton Fire Department 
1980 

The New Hampton Fire Department would like to express its 
appreciation to the New Hampton residents for their cooperation in fire 
control and prevention. 

The town once again had relatively few fire calls caused by the 

residents, except for chimney and grass or brush fires. 

The Fire Department would like to offer its assistance in attempting to 
reduce these calls by suggestions and inspections relative to woodstove and 
chimney installations and maintenance. 

New Hampton fire fighters are still maintaining their better than 
average response time in relation to Lakes Region Mutual Fire Aid 

Association’s unmanned departments. 

The 1980 Fire Department year recorded 82 fires or fire related calls: 18 
grass or brush, 19 chimney, 3 forest, 5 Mutual Aid at scene, 10 Mutual Aid 

cover truck assignments, 4 structure, 5 car fires, 8 car accidents with 10 
miscellaneous including again one controlled permit to burn not reported. 

Due to the fire fighters’ efficiency in the handling of fire calls the fire 
fighting time was held to a minimum in spite of the increase in calls. This 
allowed the budget to accommodate a 10 percent hourly pay rate increase 
which is still below the Federal minimum wage. 

The New Hampton muster team’s first attempt at sponsoring a muster 

was a success. Another will be held this June 28th. 

The Fire Department Bylaws Committee is spending many hours in 
rewriting and reorganizing the bylaws, rules and regulations, and 
procedures to better facilitate the Fire Department organization. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Joseph E. Powers, Sr., Chief 
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Forest Fire Report 

Report Of Forest Fire Warden 

And State Forest Fire Service 

New Hampton 

Forest Fire Prevention: Your Business, Our Business, Good Business. 

Forest fire prevention slogans have been seen in association with Smokey 

Bear since the late nineteen forties when a national effort to check the 
spread of forest fires was implemented. 

New Hampshire residents recognized that forest fire prevention and 
suppression was the responsibility of every citizen, a half century before 

this national campaign, when our legislature established our first forest fire 
laws in 1903. Since that date, the State has appointed a town-city forest fire 

warden who is responsible for forest fire law enforcement in his 

municipality. 

All fires kindled out of doors when there is no snow on the ground must 

be approved in writing by the forest fire warden before being kindled. All 
forest fires must be suppressed by the warden and his deputies as soon as 
they are reported. The cost of fire suppression is shared jointly by the town- 

city and the State of New Hampshire, as are forest fire prevention and forest 

fire training costs. 

This state and local municipality cooperative forest fire program has 

given New Hampshire one of the best forest fire records in the United States. 

Forest Fire Statistics 1980 

No. of Fires No. of Acres 

State 1,226 693 

District 67 6014 

Town 8 15 

E. Sven Carlson William H. Clement 

District Fire Chief Forest Fire Warden 
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New Hampton Rescue Squad 

More than 900 man hours were spent in training and certification by 

members of the rescue squad in 1980. Nine people were trained in Advanced 
First Aid, eight people in Cardiac Pulmonary Resuscitation, and currently 
two people are training as Emergency Medical Technicians. One Advanced 
First Aider was added who moved in from another town. In 1981 we will 
sponsor C.P.R. and first aid courses in conjunction with the American Red 
Cross. These will be offered to the public. 

In 1980 we responded to a wide variety of calls ranging from heart 

attacks to cut fingers; including broken hips, Grand Mal seizures, and 
injuries sustained in auto accidents. 

Our members now number in the low teens, people who respond day or 
night, whenever the need arises. If you require our services call the 
emergency fire number, 1-524-1545 which is manned 24 hours a day by Lakes 

Region Fire Dispatch and we will come at no expense to you or to the Town. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Chet Frame 

Bob Twining 

rate 



Highway Department 
1980 

The 1980 year afforded the Highway Department a chance to complete a 

number of small construction projects consisting of work at two locations in 
the Flood Zone, a small bank cut above the Calley & Currier Company, 
extensive roadside cutting, widening and regraveling on Jackson Pond 
Road, drainage work on Carter Mt. Road, and widening, graveling and 
culvert replacement on a portion of the Huckleberry Road. Extensive 

improvements were also done on Beech Hill Road in conjunction with a 
small TRA extension to the easterly end of the Straits Road. Similar 

projects are planned for this coming year. 

The proposed TRA project on Edgerly Hill has been delayed by legal 
problems. However, engineering plans have been started and hopefully 
construction can begin this year. 

The truck approved at last year’s Town Meeting was not purchased due 

to the unavailability of a one ton diesel model. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Joseph E. Powers, Jr. 

Road Agent 
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New Hampton 
Conservation Commission 

The big news was letting out the bid for the first timber to be cut in the 
Town Conservation Area in December. B. Fred Avery, a New Hampton 

resident on Lake Winona, will be doing the cutting. Particular thanks to 
DRED District Forester Bud Nelson, and his assistant Brian Lemire, for a 

fine job technically; and a caring job, showing great interest in preserving 

the integrity of the conservation area and educating the commission 
members who accompanied the foresters several times. 

The commission and several Planning Board members have viewed the 
Walker Boat Landing and are enthusiastic about this gift which a very kind 
and forward-looking New Hampton resident purchased from the LaPointes, 
to generously offer to the town for a beach, under administration of the 

Conservation Commission. 

Lil McCrelis attended the New Hampshire Association of Conservation 
Commissions annual meeting where a great deal was heard on acid rain. 
Dick Gallagher and Lorene Ballou attended a seminar at the Squam Lakes 
Science Center. The commission continued its care of the firehouse 
‘‘sarden’’ and fertilized some of the trees on the Main Street. 

Thanks: Commission members Bill Huckins and Josette Hofling, and 

nonmember Oliver Lovering for their time, trucks and gas in cleanup 
campaigns; Richard Gallagher, who mowed many acres to open former 

pasture lands long overgrown in the Conservation Area; Kevin Kondrad for 

clearing in the beach area; Dick Hallberg gave three truckloads of gravel to 
area roadway; Lake Winona Association members’ diligent monitoring of 

water quality. 

Generous contributions enabled us to cover some unplanned expenses 
and sponsorship of a teenager at Conservation Camp. Charles Piper was 

enthusiastic about his experience. 

Residents are reminde? the Commission has adopted a wetlands map 
and ready to help you with dredge and fill permit requests. 

Pat Schlesinger 
Chair 
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New Hampton Planning Board Report 

19380 

The New Hampton Planning Board has had a number of changes this 
year. Chester Butcher, after serving ably as chairman for two years, 

resigned in June. He was replaced by Don Morrill who was compelled to 
resign in November, when he agreed to become a Selectman. The present 
Board members are: Herman Chase, John Conkling, Aaron Jaffa, Walt 

Landry, Joyce Marinace, Lucy Stephenson, and William H. Clement, 
Selectmen representative. 

The Planning Board asks that the voters once again give their 

consideration and approval to a Zoning Ordinance. The Board feels that it is 
important for the townspeople to understand that the zoning ordinance is a 
positive measure which will give us all a say in New Hampton’s future 

growth and change. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Lucy Stephenson, Chairman 
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New Hampton Recreation Commission 

ANNUAL REPORT 

The Easter Egg hunt organized by Ruth S. Joyce was the beginning 
event of another good year. 

The parade from the Church to the community school was led by My 

Peter Rabbit (Tony Romano and THANKS). 

The Summer program was directed by William Badgley of New 
Hampton. Diane Goden of Alexandria was Assistant Director and worked 
with Arts & Crafts. Approximately 35 children attended daily. 

The swim program under the direction of Chris Finer, a teacher at the 
community school was expanded to all day, three days a week with 

programs from infant to adult to scuba diving available. 

There were trips to a water slide, miniature golf, the Lakes Region 

Playhouse and a trip to Melvin Huckins Farm. 

Barbara Shaw held programs for the children at the Gordon Nash 
Library as she has traditionally in the past. 

The program concluded with games at the Old Home Day celebration. 

Recreation is EDUCATION. Help us to help your children and you to 
learn in a fun way. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, 

Madeline D. Wilkins, Chairman 
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Bristol Community Center 
ANNUAL REPORT 1980 

‘Energy Efficiency’? may be the hallmark of 1980 for the Community 
Center. Much time and effort is being devoted to securing the building 
against the elements and conserving fuel. Thus far, the building has been 
insulated, a new heat system has been installed in the two above ground 
floors, new front doors have been hung and the hot water system is now 
generated with electricity rather than through the fuel oil furnace. Future 

plans include, among other things, storm windows. 

The success of the Bristol Community Center recreation program is 

owed largely to the countless numbers of volunteers who devote time and 
person-power unselfishly. To these people and for the many expressions of 
financial support, the department is deeply grateful. 

1980 activities were highlighted by our Winter Carnival, the popular 

‘“‘“Shamrock Ball” dance, the first annual Newfound Area road race, the 
addition of a Hire-a-Hand service, archery programs, a Bean Hole Bake, the 
Lobster Supper, the summer program, year round swim programs, a Tae 

Kwon Do demonstration resulting in a weekly class, and more. 

The year-round program of recreational activities continues to grow 
and to produce stimulating and varied opportunities for all the residents of 
the Newfound Area. On behalf of the Bristol Recreation Advisory Council, I 
sincerely hope that we may, with a continued cooperative effort, provide 
exciting recreational experiences in the upcoming year. 

Merelise O’Connor 

Director of Recreation 
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Gordon-Nash Library 
October 8, 1980 

Statistics — and budget — indicate that we are operating at the 
approximate pace of the last two years in materials circulation, new 

registrations, story hours, class visits, exhibits and interlibrary loans. 

Reader guidance, reference and information services, library orientation, 

and acquisition and disposition of materials, not so easily measured, 
certainly absorb the not-quite-long-enough days. 

The Judge Nash Community Rooms are scheduled more than ever, not 
only for groups but also for the occasional person who needs quiet study or 
recording space. We hope to expand Home Bound Service with NANA’s 
Hospice volunteers taking on some delivery of materials which we can 
select and pack. The New Hampton Woman’s Club is again cooperating with 

the Library on Films for Children and on our new project, ‘‘the Sociables,”’ 
aimed at providing a pleasant, social gathering for those persons who might 
enjoy the stimulation of companionship, news, views and simply structured 
programs. Last Spring’s interaction of this group with selected New 
Hampton students reporting on their Projects Period experiences was very 
rewarding to all the ages involved. The New Hampton Garden Club 

continues to maintain flower arrangements upstairs, and to plant and care 
for the big iron pot at the lower entrance. The New Hampton School is 

continuing the ‘‘Writers on Writing”’ series held in the Judge Nash Room for 
all interested persons. These cooperative efforts produce a very special 

quality for your library as do the individuals who share their arts and 
collections for exhibits. Many fine books, two original paintings, two of Fritz 

Robbins own newspaper plates, some monies, and the memorable program 
given by Rev. and Mrs. William Kitto, Priscilla Humbert’s lecture on China 
and Ginger Armstrong’s flute concert are further examples of gifts shared. 

Two lasting building improvements this year were the installation of 
storm windows on the older section of the library and the repair-refinishing 
of all the oaken chairs. 

Gordon-Nash Library Statistics, Oct. 1, 1979 - Oct. 1, 1980 

Circulation Juvenile Fiction 7,634 

Adult Non-fiction 10,843 ——— 

Adult Fiction 6,841 9,902 

17,684 Books circulated 27 ,586 

Records 760 

Juvenile Non-fiction 2,268 Art Prints 78 
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General Information 

Registered borrowers 2953 
New registrations 459 

Groups using Judge Nash 
Rooms 46 

Children’s Story Sessions 60 
Kindergarten Visits 8 
Recreation Program Visits 5 
Film programs 11 
Judge Nash Room exhibits 9 

Reading Room exhibits 13 
Orientation Classes 7 

Acquisitions 

Books purchased 914 
Book gifts 191 

Records purchased 21 
Records, gifts 11 
Periodicals rec’d 122 

Periodicals, gifts 33 
Microfiche (titles) 12 

Newspapers-daily 8 
Newspapers-weekly 4 

Art Prints 3 

Cassette tapes 32 

Filmstrips, sound 2 
Recordings of Newsweek and 

Earphones 407 Staff 
Films 1g Barbara Shaw, Librarian 

Filmstrips 63 +‘Ethel Rogers, Assistant 

Cassette tapes 101. Archie Lewis, Custodian 

Cassette recorders 12 Hope Clement ) atti y 
___—~S— Rebecca Baum ) ; 

Sebr ke Tl Assistants 
Total circulation 28,925 Virginia Bushnell ) 

Judge Nash Rooms used by: 

Interlibrary Loan Materials Town Planning Board 
Borrowed Garden Club 

Books 137. Garden Club Executive 
Films O14 Committee 
Talking book record player 1 Book Discussion.Group 

Successful Living Seminars 
Historical Society 

Lakes Region Camera Club 
Women’s Fellowship 
The Sociables 

C.P.R. Classes 

Red Cross Advanced First-Aid 
Classes 

Recreation Board 

Conservation Commission 

Checklist Supervisors 

Extension Crafts Meetings 
Swiftwater Girl Scout Council 

Meeting 

Gordon-Nash Executive 
Committee 

Pine Meadow Golf Club Annual 

Meeting 
Scholarship Committee 

Area Police Meeting 

Council on Advancement and 
Support of Education 
Executive Committee 

Merrow Remembrance Planning 

Committee 

Saffron & Indigo Embroiderers 

Guild of New Hampshire League 
of Arts and Crafts 

Gordon-Nash Library Corporation 
Writers on Writing Series 
Tell your Congressman 

at: 

Readers Digest (free) for 
handicapped. 



Selectmen 

Area Selectmen’s Meeting 

Woman’s Club 

Woman’s Club Executive Board 

School Needs Committee 

Girl Scout Rehearsals 

Town Auditors 

Book Committee 

Thrift Shop Volunteers Meeting . 

N.H. State Library Liaison Comm. 
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Maple Growers Meeting 

N.H. Village Precinct Meeting 

Cemetery Association 

Police Examination 

Kindergarten Mothers Meeting 
Police Interviews 

Inter-Lakes 50 Plus Club 
Belknap Extension Meeting 

Girl Scout Leaders 

Precinct Commissioners Meetings 



Community Action Program 
Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc. 

SERVICES TO THE TOWN OF NEW HAMPTON FOR THE YEAR 1980 

Program 

Meals-on-Wheels 
(Home-delivered meals) 

Energy Crisis 
Assistance Program 

Weatherization 

Rural Home Repair 
(Rehabilitation of 
deteriorating homes) 

Family Planning 

Women, Infants, and 
Children Supplemental 
Food Program 

Information, Referral, 
and Counseling 

Service Units-Unit Cost 

1300 meals delivered 

at $3.59 per meal 

38 families at $400 
per household 

7 homes at a total 

cost of $3,091.95 for 
materials and $1,600 
for labor. 

1 homeata total cost 

of $579 for materials 

and $228 for labor. 

Each of 9 individuals 

received services with 

an average value of 
$34.87 which included 

V.D. tests, pregnancy 
tests, and counseling. 

Referrals were made 
for 18 individuals, 
resulting in each 
receiving food vouchers 
worth $12, once a week 
for 52 weeks. 

TOTAL: 

This service provides 
information, referral, 

and counseling in the 
area of social 
services, employment, 
child care, consumer 
-ducation, nutrition, 
health, housing, and 
energy, among others. 
C.A.P. has assisted 350 
New Hampton residents 
in this manner in 1980. 
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Value of Service 

$ 4,667.00 

15,200.00 

4,691.95 

807.00 

313.83 

11,232.00 

$36,911.78 

No dollar value can be 
assigned to this 
service, in that it is 
the dedication, know- 
ledge, and expertise 
of the C.A.P. staff 
that makes this program 
successful. 



The Newfound Area 
Nursing Association, Inc. 

Annual Report 

A growth of 100 percent started the decade of the eighties for the 
Newfound Area Nursing Association. 

The 8,838 visits were made to people living in the Bristol, Bridgewater, 

Alexandria, and New Hampton area. By comprehensive delivering of health 
care, we have been able to treat many of our people at home instead of ina 
more costly institutional setting. Visits to New Hampton alone totalled 1,569. 

The addition of 24 hour a day seven day a week service was the major 
accomplishment of 1980. Hospice was started as a new component in August. 

In November we added a new professional dimension of social service. 

As executive director of the agency, I feel we’ve only begun our 

enormous task of bringing optimum wellness to our citizenry. It is my 
fervent hope that we can continue to meet the needs of the people entrusted 
to our care. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Marilyn B. Dolan 

Executive Director 
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Town Of 
New Hampton 

EMERGENCY 

PHONE NUMBERS 

TO REPORT A FIRE 

1-524-1545 
Police 

State Police 

Sheriff’s Dept. 

Poison Information Center 

Dr. William Walsh 

Franklin Hospital 

Lakes Region Gen. Hospital 

Sceva Speare Hospital 

Fire Warden 

Fire Chief 

Selectman’s Office 

Town Clerk 

Tax Collector 

Visiting Nurse (NANA) 

Selectmen’‘s Meeting Thursdays at 7: 

Dump Hours: 

Wed. 10-6 p.m. 

Saturday 8-6 p.m. 

744-8585 

1-800-852-3411 

1-524-3830 

1-643-4000 

744-2241 | 

1-934-2060 

1-524-3211 

1-536-1120 

744-3688 

744-8253 

744-3559 

744-3013 
1-968-397 1 

744-2733 

30 p.m. 


